
Natural Energy Utility Corporation 

Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Blvd. 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

July 8,2008 

Case #: 2008-001 89 (Revised Filing) 

DearMs. Stumbo 

RECEIVED 
JUL O B  2008 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

Please be advised that Natural Energy Utility Corporation (NEUC) has acquired 
the assets of American Natural Gas Corporation (ANGC) pursuant to the Order issued in 
Case # 2002-00050. NEUC is adopting the Rules, Rates and Regulations enforced by 
ANGC pursuant to Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5:011, Section 15(6). 

Natural Energy Utility Corporation failed to consider raising gas costs in filing its 
quarterly gas cost report with the Kentucky PSC. The enclosed report has a case number 
of 2008-00189. The recalculated gas cost recovery rate should have been reported as 
$12.6405 not as $9.5393 as previously reported. The base rate remains $4.24. The 
minimum billing rate starting July 1,2008 should be $16.8805 for all MCF. 

Thank you for your cooperation and please call me if you have any questions. 

Enclosure 

; o x  636 325-2991 



SCHEDULE I 

GAS COST RECOVERY RATE SUMMARY 

ComDonent - Unit Amount 

Expected Gas Cost (EGC) $/MCF $1 1 .a547 

Actual Adjustment (AA) $/MCF $0.7858 
Refund Adjustment (RA) $/MCF $0.0000 

Balance Adjustment (BA) $/MCF $0.0000 

Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR) $/MCF $12.6405 

to be effective for service rendered from: 7-1 -2008 to 9-30-2008 

A) EXPECTED GAS COST CALCULATION - Unit Amount 

Total Expected Gas Cost (SCH II) $/MCF $1,039,837.50 
I Sales for the 12 Months ended: March-08 WMCF 87,715 
= Expected Gas Cost (EGC) $/MCF $1 1 .a547 

Amount 8) REFUND ADJUSTMENT CALCULATION - Unit 

Supplier refund adjustment for reporting period (SCH 111) $lMCF $0.0000 
+ Previous Quarter Supplier Refund Adjustment $/MCF $0.0000 
+ Second Previous Quarter Supplier Refund Adjustment $/MCF $0 .oooo 
+ Third Previous Quarter Supplier Refund Adjustment $/MCF $0.0000 

= Refund Adjustment (RA) $/MCF $0.0000 

C) ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT CALCULATION Amount - Unit 

Actual Adjustment for the Reporting Period (SCH IV) $/MCF $0.81 70 
+Previous Quarter Reported Actual Adjustment $/MCF ($0.0069) 
+Second Previous Quarter Reported Actual Adjustment $/MCF ($0.0733) 

$lMCF $0.0490 + Third Previous Quarter Reported Actual Adjustment 

= Actual Adjustment (AA) $/MCF $0.7858 

D) BALANCE ADJUSTMENT CALCULATION - Unit Amount 

Balance Adjustment for the Reporting Period (SCH V) $/MCF $0.0000 
+ Previous Quarter Reported Balance Adjustment WMCF $0.0000 
+ Second Previous Quarter Reported Balance Adjustment WMCF $0.0000 
+ Third Previous Quarter Reported Balance Adjustment $/MCF $0.0000 

= Balance Adjustment (BA) $/MCF $0.0000 



SCHEDULE 11 

EXPECTED GAS COST 

Actual Mcf Purchases for 12 months ended 

(1 1 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

Supplier Dth Conversion Factor Mcf Rate cost 
BTU (4) x (5) 

Marathon Petroleum 90,383 1.03 87,750 $1 1.85 $1,039,838 

Totals 87,750 $1,039,837.50 

Line loss for 12 months ended 03/31/2008 is based on purchase of 87.750 
and sales of 87,715 Mcf 

Amount - Unit 
Total Expected Cost of Purchases (6) $1,039,837.50 
/ Mcf Purchases (4) 87,750 

= Average Expected Cost Per Mcf Purchased $1 1.85 
x Allowable Mcf Purchases (must not exceed Mcf sales / .95) 87,715 

= Total Expected Gas Cost (to Schedule I A) $1,039,422.75 



SCHEDULE Ill 

REFUND ADJUSTMENTS 

Total Supplier Refuds Received 
+ INTEREST 
= Refund Adjustment including Interest 

/ Sales for 12 Months Ended Mar-08 

= Supplier Refund Adjustment for the Reporting Period 
(To Schedule IB) 

- Unit 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Mcf 

WMcf 

Amount 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

87,715 

$0.00 



SCHEDULE IV 

ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT 

For the 12 month period ended: Mar-08 

Particulars - Unit Jan-08 Feb08 Mar-08 

Total Supply Volumes Purchased Mcf 17,000 14,500 1 1,250 
Total Cost of Volumes Purchased $ $1 39,478 $124,597 $1 08,414 
I Total Sales Mcf 16,718 14,229 10,900 

= Unit Cost of Gas QMcf $8.3430 $8.7566 $9.9462 
- EGC in Effect fo Month $/Mcf $7.1888 $7.1888 $7.1888 

= Difference $lMcf $1.1 542 $1 S678 $2.7574 
X Actual Sales during Month Mcf 16,718 14,229 10,900 

= Monthly Cost Difference $ $19,296 $22,308 $30,056 

- Unit Amount 

Total Cost Difference $ $71,659 
I Sales for 12 Months ended Mcf 87,715 

= Actual Adjustment for the Reporting Period (to SCH IC) $ $0.81 70 

"May not be less than 95% of Supply Volume" 



a. 

FOR Entire Service Area 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 2008-00189 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 

NATURAL ENERGY UTILITY CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. - 

- SHEET NO. 

ECULES AND REGULATIONS 

2)  RATES: 

basis: 
The following rates are applicable for service rendered on a monthly 

Minimum bill: $16.8805 - covers 0-1 MCF 
Cost Per MCF: $16.8805 

A copy of the Company's billing format is attached on Sheet 21. 

2 ( A )  Any customer complaining to the Company about a bill or service 
shall be notified of his right to file a complaint with the PSC and with 
all other information required by 807 KAR 5:006(9). 

3) CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS: 

Residentia1:Service to customers who consists of direct natural gas 
usage in a residential dwelling for space heating, 
air conditioning, cooking, water heating and other 
residential uses. 

Commercia1:Service to customers engaged primarily in the sale of 
goods or service including institutions and local 
and federal government agencies for uses other than 
those involving manufacturing or electric power 
generation. 

a) Small Commercial: up to 50MCF/day 

b) Large Commercial: more than 5OMCF/day 

DATE OF ISSUE 07/08/08 DATE EFFECTIVE 07/01/08 - 
MONTH DAY YEAR 

ISSUED BY H. JAY FRE - - 
NAME OF OFFICER / 



Steven L. Beshear 
Governor 

Robert D. Vance, Secretary 
Environmental and Public 
Protection Cabinet 

Larry R. Bond 
Commissioner 
Department of Public Protection 

H. Jay Freeman 
General Manager 
Natural Energy Utility Corporation 
2560 Hoods Creek Pike 
Ashland, KY 41 102 

Commonwealth of Kentucky 
Public Service Commission 

21 1 Sower Blvd. 
P.O. Box 615 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 
Telephone: (502) 564-3940 

Fax: (502) 564-3460 
psc. ky.gov 

June 12,2008 

David L. Armstrong 
Chairman 

John W. Clay 
Commissioner 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

RE: Case No. 2008-00189 
Natural Energy Utility Corporation 

I, Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify 
that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission’s Order in the above case was served 
upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on June 12,2008. 

Executive Director 

SSltW 
Enclosure 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of. 

1 

) 

THE NOTICE OF PURCHASED GAS 

ENERGY UTILITY CORPORATION 
ADJUSTMENT FILING OF NATURAL ) CASE NO. 2008-00189 

O R D E R  

On May 28, 2008, pursuant to the terms of its Purchased Gas Adjustment 

Clause, Natural Energy Utility Corporation (“Natural Energy”) filed its quarterly report 

with the Commission to update its Gas Cost Recovery (“GCR”) rate to be effective June 

1, 2008. Natural Energy’s tariff requires 30 days’ notice for its GCR filings and for 

calendar quarters beginning in January, April, July and October. The effective date, 

therefore, will be July I , 2008, rather than June 1, 2008. 

After reviewing the record in this case and being otherwise sufficiently advised, 

the Commission finds that: 

1. Natural Energy’s notice includes revised rates designed to pass on to its 

customers its expected change in wholesale gas costs. 

2. Natural Energy’s notice sets out an Expected Gas Cost (“EGC”) of 

$8.7535 per Mcf, which is an increase of $4073 per Mcf from the previous EGC of 

$8.3462. 

3. Natural Energy’s notice sets out no current quarter supplier Refund 

Adjustment (“RA”). Natural Energy’s notice sets out no total RA. 

4. Natural Energy’s notice sets out a current quarter Actual Adjustment 

(“AA’) of $.0001 per Mcf. Natural Energy miscalculated the total cost difference for 



January, February and March 2008. Correcting for this produces a current quarter AA 

of $8170 per Mcf. Natural Energy also carried forward incorrect AAs from previous 

quarters. After correcting for this, Natural Energy’s total AA is $7858 per Mcf, which is 

an increase of $ 9396 per Mcf from the previous total AA. 

5. Natural Energy’s GCR is $9.5393 per Mcf, which is an increase of $1.3469 

per Mcf from the previous GCR of $8.1924. Staffs recalculation of the components of 

the GCR is attached as Appendix B. 

6.  The rates in the Appendix to this Order are fair, just, and reasonable, and 

should be approved for billing for service rendered by Natural Energy on and after July 

1, 2008. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

1. 

2. 

The rates proposed by Natural Energy are denied. 

The rates in the Appendix, attached hereto and incorporated herein, are 

approved for billing for service rendered on and after July 1, 2008. 

3.  Within 20 days of the date of this Order, Natural Energy shall file with the 

Commission its revised tariff sheets setting out the rates authorized herein. 

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 12th day of June, 2008. 

By the Commission 

J 
Case No. 2008-00189 



APPEF c r 1  

APPENDlX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2008-00189 DATED JUNE 1 2 ,  2008 

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area 

served by Natural Energy Utility Corporation. All other rates and charges not 

specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of 

the Commission prior to the effective date of this Qrder. 

RATES: 

Gas Cost 
Recovery Total 

Monthly Base Rate _I_ Rate - Rate 

All Mcf $4.24 $9.5393 $1 3.7793 

Minimum Bill 

The minimum bill shall be $13.7793 



APPENDIX B 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2008-00189 DATED JUNE 12 ,  2008 



Natural Energy Utility Corporation 
2560 Hoods Creek Pike * Ashland, K e ~ l u c k v  41 102 

Ms. Stephanie Stumbo 
Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Blvd. 
Frankfort, KY 40602 JUL 0 9  2008 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

July 8,2008 

Case #: 2008-001 89 (Revised Filing) 

DearMs. Stumbo 

Please be advised that Natural Energy Utility Corporation (NEUC) has acquired 
the assets of American Natural Gas Corporation (ANGC) pursuant to the Order issued in 
Case # 2002-00050. NEUC is adopting the Rules, Rates and Regulations enforced by 
ANGC pursuant to Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 501 1, Section 15(6). 

Natural Energy Utility Corporation failed to consider raising gas costs in fXng its 
quarterly gas cost report with the Kentucky PSC. The enclosed report has a case number 
of 2008-00189. The recalculated gas cost recovery rate should have been reported as 
$12.6405 not as $9.5393 as previously reported. The base rate remains $4.24. The 
minimum billing rate starting July 1,2008 should be $16.8805 for all MCF. 

Thank you for your cooperation and please call me ifyou have any questions. 

Enclosure 


